TEAM GROUP

SET 2022/025

November 14, 2022

Subject: Information Memorandum on Acquisition of Assets into (revision)

To: President

The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Enclosure: Information Memorandum on Acquisition of Assets into.

TEAM Consulting Engineering and Management PCL. ("the Company" or "TEAMG") would like to inform that the Board of Directors Meeting No. 9/2022, held on November 14, 2022 ("Board of Directors Meeting) has approved the Company to invest with Vongsayam Korsang Co., Ltd. and DITTO (Thailand) PCL. to operate business related to water resource management by registering as a new juristic person with a registered capital of approximately 2,000 million baht. The Company will invest in ordinary shares of the new juristic person with a value of not more than 400 million baht, representing the investment proportion and shareholding structure of the new juristic person, approximately 20% of the registered capital and the amount of all stocks. The new joint venture has objective to co-operate in business related to water resource management by bringing the Company's expertise in engineering and water resource management and expertise in construction operation and maintenance of the water resource system of Vongsayam Korsang Co., Ltd. and technology experience of DITTO (Thailand) PCL. by making a joint venture or entering into a cooperation agreement with a person, company or agency with expertise in the field to promote the business of water resources management in the future. For the important items of the transaction, please refer to the Information Memorandum on Acquisition of Assets info enclosure.

Yours Sincerely,

(Mr. Aphichat Sramoon) Chief Executive Officer

TEAM Consulting Engineering and Management Public Company Limited



# Information Memorandum on Acquisition of Assets of TEAM Consulting Engineering and Management PCL.

#### 1. Date /Month /Year of transaction

The parties involved are expected to sign a joint venture agreement between the shareholders and complete the establishment of a joint venture company within December 2022 or as mutually agreed by the parties.

## 2. Counterparty and Relationship

## Counterparty

Investor 1 : Vongsayam Korsang Co., Ltd.

Investor2 : TEAM Consulting Engineering and Management PCL.

Investor3 : DITTO (Thailand) PCL.

## Relationship

DITTO as the connected person of the Company following by the Announcement of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorChor.21/2551 Rules on the criteria for making the connected transaction and the Stock Exchange of Thailand No. BorJor/Por 22-01 regarding the disclosure of information and operation of making connected transaction of the registered company 2003 and amended (collectively, "Connected Transaction") due to a major shareholder of DITTO, Mr. Teerachai Rattanakamolporn ("Mr. Teerachai") is a major shareholder of the Company. VSK has no relationship with TEAMG

## 3. Type and characteristic of transactions

#### 3.1 General characteristic of the transaction

The Company will invest in a joint venture company. The details of the transaction are as follows:

Capital Asset: Establish a joint venture company, the registered capital is about 2,000

million baht. The Company will hold approximately 20% of the registered

capital of the joint venture company.

Value of Consideration: The investment value is not more than 400 million baht.



The shareholding structure in a joint venture company is as follows:

List of shareholders	Total of Shareholding (%)
Vongsayam Korsang Co., Ltd.	60
TEAM Consulting Engineering and Management PCL.	20
DITTO (Thailand) PCL.	20
Total	100

## 3.2 The Calculation of the Transaction

## 3.2.1 Acquisition of Assets (Investments in Associates)

The calculation of the transaction following by the announcement of the acquisition or disposition of assets. The Company calculates the transaction size from the latest consolidated financial statements of the Company before the ending transaction on September 30, 2022 with the important financial information as follows:

The financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022	(Unit: Million Baht)
Total Asset	2,304.68
Non-Tangible Asset	151.78
Total Liabilities	1,324.59
Non-controlling shareholders' equity	5.01
Net Tangible Asset	823.30
Profit (Loss) Net	65.94

## The Calculation of the Transaction

Criteria	Calculation Formula (million baht)	Calculation (%)	Transaction Size (%)
Value of the net tangible assets (NTA)	NTA of the acquired asset x proportion of assets acquired x 100 NTA of the Company	uncalculated	
Net operating profits	Net Profit of the acquiring assets x Shareholding ratio x 100  Net operating profits of the Company	uncalculated	
Total value of consideration paid or received	Value of transaction paid or received x 100  Total assets of the Company	400x100 2,304.68	17.36
Value of securities issued for the payment of assets	Equity shared issued for the payment of assets x 100 Paid –up shares of the Company	uncalculated	



In this regard, the acquisition of ordinary shares of a joint venture company is considered an asset acquisition transaction according to the Announcement of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorChor. 20/2551 regarding rules for making significant transaction that are considered to be the acquisition or disposition of assets, and the Announcement of the Stock Exchange of Thailand No. BorJor/Por 21-01, regarding Disclosure of Information and Operation of making transactions to be the acquisition disposition of assets of the registered company B.E 2547(2004), when calculating the size of the acquisition and disposal transaction of assets, the maximum transaction size is 17.36 percent of the total assets of the Company based on the reviewed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2022 as on the total value of consideration basis when including other asset disposal transactions in the past 6 months, which is the acquisition of ordinary shares of DTX Company Limited ("DTX"), a transaction size of 0.65% of the total asset value of the Company. According to the calculation method with the total value of consideration criteria, the total transaction size is 18.01% of the total assets of the Company as the calculation method with the total value of consideration criteria, the transaction is therefore classified as an asset acquisition transaction type 2, which is a transaction with a value equal to 15 percent or higher but less than 50 percent. The Company; therefore, has a duty to report and disclose the notification to the Stock Exchange of Thailand and send a notice to shareholders within 21 days from the date of disclosure of the transaction to the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

#### 3.2.2 Calculation of the transaction

Entering into this transaction is a connected transaction with the connected person of Company's major shareholder, DITTO. However it is not the connected transaction because such investment is the acquisition of shares of a new joint venture company in the future. Each investor invests at par and no shareholders can gain or lose benefit from any parties. For the signing of the joint venture agreement between all investors, it shall be approved by the Board of Directors' meeting of and/or the shareholders' meeting of each parties in accordance with the scope of authorization and transaction size. If there is any details about the progress of the establishment of a joint venture company, the Company will promptly notify the shareholders via the website of the Stock Exchange of Thailand immediately



## 4. Details of the assets to be acquired

Ordinary shares of the joint venture to be established 20% of the total registered capital not more than 2,000 million baht. The joint venture company has the following summary details:

Type of Juristic	Company Limited
Date of Establish	within December 2022
Type of Business	Operate businesses related to water resource management and related businesses
Registered Capital	2,000 Million Baht
Value of Ordinary shares to be acquired	400 Million Baht
Shareholding after Acquisition	20%

On the date of approval to enter into the transaction a joint venture company has not yet been established. The proportion of shareholding of the joint venture will be as shown in Clause 3.1 as well as the number of directors the board of directors of the joint venture company. It will be allocated from the representatives of each joint venture partner which consists of the proportion of the number of directors will be divided according to the shareholding in the joint venture company as follows:

Name of Shareholders	Shareholding of the committee (%)
Vongsayam Korsang Co., Ltd.	60
TEAM Consulting Engineering and Management PCL.	20
DITTO (Thailand) PCL.	20
Total	100

If the joint venture partners have signed a joint venture agreement and details about the progress of the establishment of a joint venture company, the Company will promptly notify the shareholders via the website of the Stock Exchange of Thailand immediately in accordance with the regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand regarding rules, conditions and procedures relating to disclosure of notification and any operations of the registered company 2017



#### 5. Total value of consideration

This investment will be paid by the Company for the acquisition of shares of the joint venture company not more than 400 million baht

## 6. The value of the acquired asset and the criteria used to determine the value of the expected benefits

Determining the value of the expected benefit from investing the joint venture's ordinary shares in 20% of the total shares. The Company will consider comparing the total investment of the joint venture company totaling 2,000 million baht. The registered capital at the value of the joint venture is a criterion used to determine the fair value of the ordinary shares of the joint venture company. The Company will pay for shares in the joint venture company in 20% of the registered capital at par value of the joint venture company, which is not exceeding 400 million baht. The Company will receive shares in the joint venture company in consideration in the proportion of approximately 20% of the registered capital of the joint venture company with a value not exceeding 400 million baht.

#### 7. Source of funds

The funding for this investment, the Company will use short-term loans from commercial banks and Company's working capital to pay for the ordinary shares of the newly established joint venture company. The use of the Company's working capital is expected to cause the Company to pay dividends to shareholders in other ways or may refrain from paying dividends for the year 2022.

#### 8. Expected benefits to the Company

The objective of joint investment in a newly established joint venture company is to co-operate in business related to water resource management. This will give the Company an opportunity to expand its business into the water management business and other related businesses by bringing the knowledge, expertise and experience of the 3 joint venture partners to create business value added in the future.

## 9. Measures to prevent conflicts of interest

Joint investment in a joint venture company with the above investors, with DITTO being a connected person has not been considered a connected transaction as specified in clause 3.2.2. However, in the future, connected transactions may occur. The Company has measures to



prevent conflicts of interest as specified in the connected transaction policy and the conflict of interest prevention policy with guidelines to summarize various measures as follows.

## 9.1 Prevention of Conflict of Interest in business operating.

The joint venture to establish a new company ("NewCo") has focused on bringing the business potential of each party to generate the highest returns from investment for the utmost benefit of all investors and shareholders. The nature of businesses of each party including the NewCo does not overlap or compete with each other. The shareholding structure of NewCo provides the balance of power among all groups of shareholders to protect the benefits of all parties equally. The details of their businesses operations are as follows:

TEAMG: Provides integrated engineering and environmental consulting services including studies and master plans, project feasibility studies, surveys and detailed design, studies and preparation of the reports on the environmental impact, project management construction supervision related to the infrastructure in terms of water resources, transportation, building, power and energy, etc.

DITTO: Provides integrated document management and internal digital information services, waste management innovative technology, Construction of a museum and planetarium, and mangrove planting for the benefit of carbon credits.

VSK: Provides water infrastructure construction and water piping management systems such as water treatment systems, network systems for laying of large raw water pipeline, water loss reduction, water pipeline maintenance, etc.

NewCo: Conducting businesses related to water resource management

However, in case it is necessary to consider connected transactions and/or transactions that may cause conflicts of interest, the Company shall strictly comply with the regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Office of Securities and Exchange Commission, with guidelines in item 9.2

9.2 Consideration of related transactions or related transactions, or transactions that may cause conflicts of interest

## 1) Consideration of entering into the transaction

- In case it is necessary to enter into a connected transaction that may cause a conflict of interest, make such transactions like transactions with third parties (Arm's Length Basis) that has a commercial agreement in the same way that a reasonable person would do with a general contractual party. With commercial bargaining power without the influence of directors, executives, employees, or related person. Those persons must not be involved in the approval of that transaction.
- Independent directors must participate in every meeting that includes in the agenda consideration of any conflict of interest or any transaction which can create possible conflicts of interest.
- Directors and executives must not attend the meeting that includes the agenda item they have a vested interest in or must abstain from voting on such agenda item to avoid conflicts of interest.



## 2) The approval of connected transaction

The Company appoints the authorized person to approve connected transaction based on the connected transaction rules as specified in the Notification of the Board of Governors of the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and Act of Listed Companies Concerning the Connected Transactions (No.2), 2004.

#### 3) Procedure for presenting a connected transaction to the Audit Committee

- In case of connected transaction requires management approval, the management will consider and approve according to the approval process and delegation of authority of the Company. It must be proposed to the Audit Committee to consider the reasonableness of the transaction and give opinions before entering in to the transaction.
- In case of connected transaction requires the Board's approval, the executive shall present details, necessity and reasonableness and fairness of the transaction including any necessary information for approval so that the Audit Committee can give opinion to the board of directors for approval. The Company will disclose the connected transaction in the annual registration statement and annual report (Form 56-1 One report) of the Company.
- In case a connected transaction requires shareholder's approval, the executive shall present details, necessity and reasonableness and fairness of the transaction including any necessary information so that the Audit Committee can give opinion to the board of directors. Upon the approval of the board of directors, it is further proposed to the general meeting of shareholders for approval. In obtaining approval from shareholders, an Independent Financial Advisor (IFA) must be appointed to comment on such transactions. IFA must express opinions on matters such as the reasonableness and benefits of the transaction, fairness of price and transaction conditions including various risks, etc. Furthermore, the Company will disclose the connected transaction in the annual registration statement and annual report (Form 56-1 One report) of the Company.

#### 10. Opinion of Board of Directors about the transaction

The Board of Directors' Meeting No. 9/2022, held on November 14, 2022, considered and opinioned that the conditions and criteria used to determine the value of consideration of the investment in a joint venture company are appropriated, business reasonable. It is for the benefit of the Company and all shareholders of the Company in the long term and create the business growth of the water resource management. Therefore, the joint investment with partners will create a strong business competitiveness as well.

Entering into this transaction is a connected transaction with the connected person of Company's major shareholder, DITTO. However it is not the connected transaction because such investment is the acquisition of shares of a new joint venture company in the future. Each investor invests at par and no shareholders can gain or lose benefit from any parties.

# 11. Opinion of the Audit Committee and/or Director which is difference from the Opinion of the Board of Directors including such the committee cancel the vote

-None-